



The Permanent Mission of the Kingdom of Morocco to the United Nations New York

New York, 8 February 2023

Excellency,

We have the honor to write to you in our capacity as the Co-facilitators to lead consultations on the modalities and political declaration of the High-Level Meeting on Pandemic Prevention, Preparedness and Response to be held in September 20, 2023. We would like to sincerely thank all delegations for their active and constructive engagement during the negotiation process on the draft resolution "Scope, modalities, format and organization of the High-Level Meeting on Pandemic Prevention, Preparedness and Response" that allowed us to complete four rounds of reading.

We have reviewed diligently and thoroughly inputs and positions in the paragraphs that remained open, and we hope that the final draft attached offers a good compromise for the conclusion of this process. The text has been carefully drafted to reflect inputs of Member States in a balanced and concise manner as well as to ensure the conformity with the agreed language of relevant General Assembly resolutions.

We are placing the draft resolution under silence procedure until 12:00 pm, Friday, 10 February 2023.

We count on your continued support and cooperation in the consensual adoption of the modalities resolution, which will pave the way for an effective and inclusive preparation process for the 2023 HLM on Pandemic Prevention, Preparedness and Response, as well as the adoption of the PPPR Political Declaration.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of our highest consideration.

Omar Hilale

Ambassador, Permanent Representative of the Kingdom of Morocco to the United Nations

H.E. Mr. Csaba Kőrösi President of the 77th General Assembly of the United Nations

Gilad Erdan

Ambassador, Permanent Representative of Israel to the United Nations